an opportunity available to the staff of the Group to participate in the growth of the Group.
Assuming all the Placing Shares have been placed, the gross proceeds of the Placing will be
HK$136 million and the net proceeds from the Placing, after the deduction of the placing
commission and other related expenses, are estimated to be approximately HK$132.5 million
which will be used for transformation of some of the Group’s factories into intelligent
factories and as general working capital of the Group.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing (including the Placing Price and the
placing commission, which is in line with the market rate) and the transactions contemplated
thereunder are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after the Placing Completion (assuming there being no issue or repurchase of
Shares other than the issue of the Placing Shares) is as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
Placing Completion

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Mr. Cai Xiao Ming, David (Note 1) 851,456,892 57.2 851,456,892 54.3
Mr. Qin Song (Note 2) 321,062 0.0 15,321,062 1.0
Mr. Kiong Chung Yin, Yttox (Note 3) – 0.0 100,000 0.0
Ares BCH Holdings, L.P. 183,034,214 12.3 183,034,214 11.7

1,034,812,168 69.5 1,049,912,168 67.0

The Placees (other than Mr. Qin Song and
Mr. Kiong Chung Yin, Yttox) (Note 4) – – 64,900,000 4.1

Existing public Shareholders 453,656,466 30.5 453,656,466 28.9

Total 1,488,468,634 100.00 1,568,468,634 100.00

Notes:

1. 577,131,614 Shares are held by Sinorise International Limited and 274,325,278 Shares are held by

Profitcharm Limited, the entire issued share capitals of them are beneficially owned by Mr. Cai Xiao

Ming, David, the Chairman and an executive Director.

R14.58(6)

R.13.28(3)

R.13.28(5)

– 6 –

2. Mr. Qin Song has indicated that he will apply for 15,000,000 Placing Shares.

3. Mr. Kiong Chung Yin, Yttox has indicated that he will apply for 100,000 Placing Shares.

4. Subject to confirmations by the Placees (other than Mr. Qin Song and Mr. Kiong Chung Yin, Yttox), the

Placees may be existing Shareholders. The shareholding of the Placees assumes the maximum number of